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December 10, 2010 
 
Mr. Jerry Wickham, PG 
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 
Environmental Health Services 
Environmental Protection 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA  94502 
 
 
Re: Results of Additional Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Investigation 
 P&D 23rd Avenue Associates, LLC 

(Formerly 23rd Avenue Partners) 
 1125 Miller Avenue, Oakland, CA   

Clearwater Project No. CB018H 
ACEH Fuel Case Leak No. RO0000294 

 
Dear Mr. Wickham,  
 
Clearwater Group (Clearwater), on behalf of Mr. John Protopappas representing P&D 23rd 
Avenue Associates, LLC (formerly 23rd Avenue Partners), is pleased to present the Results of 
Additional Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Investigation Report prepared for the project site (site) located at 
1125 Miller Avenue, Oakland, in Alameda County, California (Figure 1). 
 
Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEH), in a letter dated August 16, 2010 
(Attachment A), required re-sampling of the six sub-slab vapor probes installed and sampled 
previously. Re-sampling was required because of the elevated reporting limits of the method 
used by the on-site lab. Re-sampling was performed at the existing vapor probe locations 
(Figure 2), on November 4, 2010, by Ross Tinline of SVC Environmental. 

 
Investigation Activities – Event Preparation 
No drilling or encroachment permits were required for this investigation. Six sub-slab vapor 
sampling points had been previously installed, on June 10, 2010, at the locations shown in 
Figure 2. Slab thickness at sample locations SS-1, SS-4, SS-5, and SS-6 was approximately 6 
inches. Slab thickness at sample locations SS-2 and SS-3 was approximately 18 inches. 
 
The vapor sampling points consisted of a stainless steel sampling tube set in expanding concrete 
in a pre-drilled 1-inch diameter hole in the building slab. The tube was held in place by a rubber 
stopper until the concrete hardened, and a stainless steel flush mount plug was installed in the 
sampling port to keep the port clean when not in use. During sampling, a stainless steel hose 
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barb wrapped with Teflon® tape replaced the flush mounted plug. See Figure 3 for a schematic 
representation of the sampling port. 
 
In the interval between sampling in June, 2010 and November, 2010, the sampling port SS-5 was 
damaged by heavy equipment. A bentonite plug was applied at the surface for this event. 
Sampling notes are included as Attachment B. 
 
Soil Vapor Sampling Results 
Using EPA Method TO-17, the laboratory reported detectable concentrations of total petroleum 
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d) in vapor point SS-3 (5,800 μg/m3). None of the other five 
sampling points reported concentrations of TPH-d above the laboratory detection limit. The 
analytical results are summarized below, and complete results are included in Table 1. 
Laboratory reports are included as Attachment C. 
 

Sample 
Analytica

l TPH-d 
Naphthalen

e 1-Methylnaphthalene 2-Methylnaphthalene 

(ID) Method 
(μg/m3

) (μg/m3) (μg/m3) (μg/m3) 

SS-1 TO-17 ND ND ND ND 

SS-2 TO-17 ND ND ND ND 

SS-3 TO-17 5,800 8.0 24 36 

SS-4 TO-17 ND ND ND ND 

SS-5 TO-17 ND ND ND ND 

SS-6 TO-17 ND 4.6 ND 4.3 
Laboratory  Detection 

Limit TO-17 5,000 2.5 2.5 2.5 

 
Using EPA Method TO-15, the laboratory reported detectable concentrations of total petroleum 
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) in vapor point SS-3 (13,000 μg/m3). None of the other five 
sampling points reported concentrations of TPH-g above the laboratory detection limit. The 
analytical results are summarized below and complete results are included in Table 1. 
Laboratory reports are included as Attachment C. 
 

Sample Analytical TPH-g B T E X 
(ID) Method (μg/m3) (μg/m3) (μg/m3) (μg/m3) (μg/m3) 

SS-1 TO-15 ND ND ND ND ND 

SS-2 TO-15 ND ND ND ND 5.3 

SS-3 TO-15 13,000 ND 60 560 2940 
SS-4 TO-15 ND ND ND ND ND 
SS-5 TO-15 ND ND ND ND ND 
SS-6 TO-15 ND ND ND ND ND 

Laboratory Detection Limit TO-15 520 8.2 9.7 11 5.2/11 
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Discussion  
Leak detect compound (2-propanol) was confirmed in sample SS-5 (Report 1011189B). This 
indicates that the sample port was leaking during sampling and contains gases from the sub-slab 
and indoor air. This does not negate the fact that no detectable levels of TPH-d, TPH-g, benzene, 
toluene, ethylbenzene, or total xylenes (collectively, BTEX) were collected at SS-5 either sub-
slab or indoor air. 
 
Because of the presence of a PG&E natural gas line under the building, sample SS-3 was also 
analyzed for propane as a constituent of natural gas (Report 1011189C, Attachment C). No 
propane was detected at SS-3. 
 
Only one vapor sampling point, SS-3, which is not near the former dispenser (Figure 2), 
contained measurable amounts of TPH-d. No other vapor sampling points showed detectable 
levels of this contaminant.  
 
 TPH-d was detected in only one sample, SS-3, at 5,800 μg/m3. This level is below the 

Environmental Screening Level (ESL) of 10,000 μg/m3 for residential exposure, as 
established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board. 

 
 Naphthalene was detected in samples from SS-3 (8.0 μg/m3) and SS-6 (4.6 μg/m3), both of 

which are below the ESL for residential exposure, 72 μg/m3.  
 
 1-methylnaphthalene was detected in SS-3 (24 μg/m3), and 2-methylnaphthalene was 

detected in SS-3 (36 μg/m3) and SS-6 (4.3 μg/m3). An Environmental Screening Level (ESL) 
for these two constituents has not been established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water 
Quality Control Board. 

 
Only one vapor sampling point, SS-3, which is not near the former dispenser (Figure 2), 
contained measurable amounts of TPH-g. No other vapor sampling points showed detectable 
levels of this contaminant. 
 
  TPH-g was detected in sample SS-3 at a level of 13,000 μg/m3. This level exceeds the 

residential ESL (10,000 μg/m3) but not the commercial/industrial ESL (29,000 μg/m3). 
 
 Benzene was not detected in any of the six sample points, including SS-3, at detection limits 

ranging from 3.8 to 8.2 μg/m3.  
 
 Toluene was detected in SS-3 at a level of 60 μg/m3, well below the residential ESL of 

63,000 μg/m3. 
 
 Ethylbenzene was detected in SS-3 at a level of 560 μg/m3. This level is below the ESL for 

residential exposure (980 μg/m3). 
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 Total xylenes were detected in SS-3 at a combined level of 2,940 μg/m3, also well below the 
residential ESL of 21,000 μg/m3. 

 
Conclusions  
There are detectable concentrations of TPH-d at sample point SS-3, but no other points report 
concentrations of this contaminant above the laboratory reporting limits. The distance from point 
SS-3 to the known location of contaminants (dispenser island and former tank pit) and the lack 
of detectable TPH-d vapors between SS-3 and the known sources point to another, unknown, 
source location. 
 
There are detectable concentrations of TPH-g, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes at sample 
point SS-3, but no other sample points detected any TPH-g, toluene, or ethylbenzene. Xylenes 
were detected in sample point SS-2 at very low levels (just above laboratory reporting limits), 
but no other sampling points detected xylenes. The lack of any detectable concentrations in any 
other sampling point except SS-3 also points to another, unknown, source location. 
 
The lack of detectable levels of benzene in any of the samples points to old sources, in which the 
lighter gas fractions have already dispersed. 
 
Recommendations 
In response to the request made in the August 16, 2010, correspondence from ACEH (Appendix 
A), a Workplan is being developed to address the concerns outlined in the letter. The Workplan 
will include a method to more completely characterize the site, including investigation of the 
unknown source affecting SS-3. 
 
A decision tree regarding sequencing of the investigation including soil borings and groundwater 
samples is included in Appendix D. 
 
A proposed soil boring step out location map (Figure 4) is presented to delineate all sources in 
all media at the site 

 



G R 0 U P 
•

Enviro nmenta l Se rvices 

REPORT LIMITATION 
All work performed under this contract was directed by a licensed professional. The work was 
performed in accordance with generally accepted practices at the time the work was performed 
and completed in accordance with generally acceptable standards. In the course of normal 
business, recommendations by the in-house professional may include the use of equipment, 
services, or products in which the Company has an interest. Therefore, the Company is making 
full disclosure of potential or perceived conflicts of interest to all parties. 

This report was prepared under the supervision of a State of California Professional Geologist, 
Engineer, or other licensed professional. Statements, conclusions, and recommendations made in 
this report are based on information provided to Clearwater, observations of existing site 
conditions, our general knowledge of the site, limited testing of selected soil and groundwater 
samples, and interpretations of a limited set of data. Clearwater cannot be held responsible for 
the accuracy of the analytical work performed by others. 

Information and interpretation presented herein are for the use of the client. Third parties should 
rely upon the information and interpretation contained in this document at their own risk. No 
other warranties, certifications, or representations, either expressed or implied, are made about 
the information supplied in this report. The service performed by Clearwater has been conducted 
in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our 
profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the area of the site. 

Sincerely, 
Clearwater Group 

Prepared by: 

/~ "'------_--.. 

Erik tJrvaag 

Proj ect Manager 


Reviewed by: 

Olivia Jacobs, REA I #3219 
Chief Executive Officer 
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FIGURES: 
 
Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map 
Figure 2:   Sub-Slab Air Sampling Locations 
Figure 3:   Sub-Slab Sample Port Schematic 
Figure 4:   Proposed Soil and Groundwater Sampling Locations 
 
TABLES: 
 
Table 1:   Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sampling Analytical Results 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Attachment A:  Correspondence from Alameda County Environmental Health Services; 

dated August 16, 2010 
Attachment B: Field Notes from November 4, 2010 
Attachment C:  Air Toxics Ltd, Laboratory Reports 1011163, 1011189A, 1011189B, and 

1011189C 
Attachment D:  Decision Tree for Future Investigations 
 
 
    
 
cc: Mr. John Protopappas 

P&D 23rd Avenue Associates LLC 
c/o: Madison Park Financial Corporation 
409 Thirteenth Street, 8th Floor 
Oakland, CA 94612 
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Sample Sampling Analytical TPH-d Naphthalene 1-Methylnaphthalene 2-Methylnaphthalene TPH-g B T E X

(ID) Date Method (μg/m3) (μg/m3) (μg/m3) (μg/m3) (μg/m3) (μg/m3) (μg/m3) (μg/m3) (μg/m3)

V2.2 Suma (200mL/min*30min) 11/15/2006 TO-15 NA NA NA NA NA 41 43 <7.9 28.4

 V2.4 Suma (200mL/min*30min) 11/15/2006 TO-15 NA NA NA NA NA <21* <28* <24* <28*

V1.4 1L 11/15/2006 TO-17 >150,000(S) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

V1.4 4L 11/15/2006 NIOSH 1550 580,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

V2.2 1L 11/15/2006 NIOSH 1550 710,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

V2.2 4L 11/15/2006 NIOSH 1550 180,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

V2.4 1L 11/15/2006 NIOSH 1550 280,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

V2.4 4L 11/15/2006 NIOSH 1550 700,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

V3.4 1L 11/15/2006 NIOSH 1550 7,300,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

V3.4 4L 11/15/2006 NIOSH 1550 570,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

SS-1 6/17/2010 8260B ND ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND

SS-1 11/4/2010 TO-17 ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --

SS-1 11/4/2010 TO-15 -- -- -- -- ND ND ND ND ND

SS-2 6/17/2010 8260B ND ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND
SS-2 11/4/2010 TO-17 ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
SS-2 11/4/2010 TO-15 -- -- -- -- ND ND ND ND 5.3
SS-3 6/17/2010 8260B ND ND NA NA 37,000 ND 2600 2000 6050

SS-3 Duplicate 6/17/2010 8260B ND ND NA NA 30,000 ND 2,100 1,600 4,990
SS-3 11/4/2010 TO-17 5,800 8.0 24 36 -- -- -- -- --
SS-3 11/4/2010 TO-15 -- -- -- -- 13,000 ND 60 560 2940
SS-4 6/17/2010 8260B ND ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND
SS-4 11/4/2010 TO-17 ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
SS-4 11/4/2010 TO-15 -- -- -- -- ND ND ND ND ND
SS-5 6/17/2010 8260B ND ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND
SS-5 11/4/2010 TO-17 ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
SS-5 11/4/2010 TO-15 -- -- -- -- ND ND ND ND ND
SS-6 6/17/2010 8260B ND ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND
SS-6 11/4/2010 TO-17 ND 4.6 ND 4.3 -- -- -- -- --
SS-6 11/4/2010 TO-15 -- -- -- -- ND ND ND ND ND

ESL 10,000 72 none none 10,000 84 63,000 980 21,000
Laboratory Reporting Limits 8260B 50,000 100 10,000 100 200 100 200

Laboratory Reporting Limits TO-15/TO-17 5,000 2.5 2.5 2.5 520 8.2 9.7 11 5.2/11
Notes:

ESL From Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater , Table E-2, Revised May 2008. 
(μg/m3)
TPH-d Total petroleum hydrocarbons detected within the diesel range of C10-C28
TPH-g Total petroleum hydrocarbons detected within the gasoline range of C6-C12

B
T

TABLE 1
Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

P&D 23rd Avenue Associates LLC
1125 Miller Avenue

Oakland, CA
Clearwater Project No. CB018H

Micrograms per cubic meter

Benzene
Toluene
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TABLE 1
Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

P&D 23rd Avenue Associates LLC
1125 Miller Avenue

Oakland, CA
Clearwater Project No. CB018H

E
X Total Xylenes

ND
NA

--
none

V2.2 Suma (200mL/mn*30mn)
V2.4 Suma (200mL/mn*30mn)

V1.4 1L

V1.4 4L

TO-15

TO-17

NIOSH 1550

> ## (S)
1L
4L

Not Analyzed for using this method
No standard established

Not Detected above laboratory detection limits

Alternative analytical method used for saturated sorbent tubes using chemical extraction (carbon disulfide) and analyzed using gas chromotography/flame
ionization detector (GC/FID). 
Sample results are flagged as greater than saturated peak for analyte.
Sample flow rate equal to 66.7 mililiters a minute for 15 minutes.
Sample flow rate equal to 133.3 mililiters a minute for 30 minutes.

Ethylbenzene

Not Analyzed for

Vapor sample collected at 2 feet below ground surface using 6 liter Suma canister at a flow rate of 200 mL per minute for 30 minutes. 
Vapor sample collected at 4 feet below ground surface using 6 liter Suma canister at a flow rate of 200 mL per minute for 30 minutes. 
Vapor sample collected at 4 feet below ground surface using TO-17 Carbotrap 300 tube at a flow rate of 66.7 mL per minute for 15 minutes. Sample was 
analyzed using modified EPA method TO-17.
Vapor sample collected at 4 feet below ground surface using TO-17 Carbotrap 300 tube at a flow rate of 133.3mL per minute for 30 minutes. 
Samples analyzed using modified EPA method TO-15 for air collected in specially prepared canisters and analyzed by gas chromatography/mass spectromerty 
(GC/MS).
Samples analyzed using modified EPA method TO-17 for air samples collected using multi-bed sorbent tubes and analyzed by GC/MS.

CB018H 2 of 2 November 2010
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11/19/2010
Ms. Olivia Jacobs
Clearwater Group, Inc.
229 Tewksbury Avenue

Point Richmond CA 94801

Project Name: 1125 Miller.
Project #: 

Dear Ms. Olivia Jacobs

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) 
received on 11/6/2010 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-17 VI are compliant with the 
project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in 
the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs.  Air Toxics Ltd. is 
committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality.  Please feel free to contact
the Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions 
regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Kyle Vagadori

Project Manager

Workorder #: 1011163

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020

Hours 6:30 A.M to 5:30 PST
Page  1 of 14



Ms. Olivia Jacobs
Clearwater Group, Inc.
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA  94801

WORK ORDER #: 1011163

CLIENT: BILL TO: 

PHONE:

Ms. Olivia Jacobs
Clearwater Group, Inc.
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA  94801

510-307-9943

11/06/2010
DATE COMPLETED: 11/19/2010

P.O. #

PROJECT # 1125 Miller.

Work Order Summary

FAX:

DATE RECEIVED: CONTACT: Kyle Vagadori

NAMEFRACTION # TEST
01A SS-4 Modified TO-17 VI
02A SS-3 Modified TO-17 VI
03A SS-1 Modified TO-17 VI
04A SS-2 Modified TO-17 VI
05A SS-6 Modified TO-17 VI
06A SS-5 Modified TO-17 VI
07A Lab Blank Modified TO-17 VI
08A CCV Modified TO-17 VI
09A LCS Modified TO-17 VI
09AA LCSD Modified TO-17 VI

CERTIFIED BY:

Laboratory Director

DATE:

Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act, 
Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/09, Expiration date: 06/30/11

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

                                                                                                                                         11/19/10

Page  2 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd.

Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

Certfication numbers:  CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- AI 30763, 
NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389892, AZ Licensure AZ0719



LABORATORY NARRATIVE
EPA Method TO-17

Clearwater Group, Inc.
Workorder# 1011163

Six  TO-17  VI  Tube  samples  were  received  on  November  06,  2010.  The  laboratory  performed  the  analysis 
via  EPA  Method  TO-17  using  GC/MS  in  the  full  scan  mode.  TO-17  sorbent  tubes  are  thermally  desorbed 
onto  a  secondary  trap.  The  trap  is  thermally  desorbed  to  elute  the  components  into  the  GC/MS  system  for
further  separation.   

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Receiving Notes

A sampling volume of 0.200 L was used to convert ng to ug/m3 for the associated Lab Blank.

The reported CCV and LCS for each daily batch may be derived from more than one analytical file due to 
the client's request for non-standard compounds.

Analytical Notes

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows: 
      B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction not 
performed).
       J -  Estimated value.
       E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.
       S - Saturated peak.
       Q - Exceeds quality control limits.
       U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit.
       UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV
       N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates 
as follows: 
 a-File was requantified
 b-File was quantified by a second column and detector
 r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags
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EPA METHOD TO-17
Summary of Detected Compounds

Client Sample ID: SS-4

Lab ID#: 1011163-01A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SS-3

Lab ID#: 1011163-02A

(ug/m3)(ng)(ug/m3)(ng)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit

0.50 2.5 1.6 8.0Naphthalene

0.50 2.5 7.3 362-Methylnaphthalene

0.50 2.5 4.9 241-Methylnaphthalene

1000 5000 1200 5800TPH (Diesel Range)

Client Sample ID: SS-1

Lab ID#: 1011163-03A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SS-2

Lab ID#: 1011163-04A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SS-6

Lab ID#: 1011163-05A

(ug/m3)(ng)(ug/m3)(ng)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit

0.50 2.5 0.91 4.6Naphthalene

0.50 2.5 0.86 4.32-Methylnaphthalene

Client Sample ID: SS-5

Lab ID#: 1011163-06A
No Detections Were Found.
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Client Sample ID: SS-4
Lab ID#: 1011163-01A
EPA METHOD TO-17

11111724File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection:  11/4/10 3:33:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/17/10 10:52 PM

Date of Extraction:  NA

(ug/m3)(ng)(ug/m3)(ng)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit

0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not DetectedNaphthalene
0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected2-Methylnaphthalene
0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected1-Methylnaphthalene
1000 5000 Not Detected Not DetectedTPH (Diesel Range)

Air Sample Volume(L): 0.200
Container Type: TO-17 VI Tube

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

69 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
89 50-150Toluene-d8
92 50-150Naphthalene-d8
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Client Sample ID: SS-3
Lab ID#: 1011163-02A
EPA METHOD TO-17

11111725File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection:  11/4/10 4:24:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/17/10 11:30 PM

Date of Extraction:  NA

(ug/m3)(ng)(ug/m3)(ng)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit

0.50 2.5 1.6 8.0Naphthalene
0.50 2.5 7.3 362-Methylnaphthalene
0.50 2.5 4.9 241-Methylnaphthalene
1000 5000 1200 5800TPH (Diesel Range)

Air Sample Volume(L): 0.200
Container Type: TO-17 VI Tube

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

101 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
98 50-150Toluene-d8
100 50-150Naphthalene-d8
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Client Sample ID: SS-1
Lab ID#: 1011163-03A
EPA METHOD TO-17

11111726File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection:  11/4/10 5:09:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/18/10 12:07 AM

Date of Extraction:  NA

(ug/m3)(ng)(ug/m3)(ng)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit

0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not DetectedNaphthalene
0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected2-Methylnaphthalene
0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected1-Methylnaphthalene
1000 5000 Not Detected Not DetectedTPH (Diesel Range)

Air Sample Volume(L): 0.200
Container Type: TO-17 VI Tube

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

100 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
97 50-150Toluene-d8
100 50-150Naphthalene-d8
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Client Sample ID: SS-2
Lab ID#: 1011163-04A
EPA METHOD TO-17

11111727File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection:  11/4/10 5:56:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/18/10 12:45 AM

Date of Extraction:  NA

(ug/m3)(ng)(ug/m3)(ng)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit

0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not DetectedNaphthalene
0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected2-Methylnaphthalene
0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected1-Methylnaphthalene
1000 5000 Not Detected Not DetectedTPH (Diesel Range)

Air Sample Volume(L): 0.200
Container Type: TO-17 VI Tube

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

97 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
96 50-150Toluene-d8
109 50-150Naphthalene-d8
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Client Sample ID: SS-6
Lab ID#: 1011163-05A
EPA METHOD TO-17

11111728File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection:  11/4/10 6:40:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/18/10 01:22 AM

Date of Extraction:  NA

(ug/m3)(ng)(ug/m3)(ng)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit

0.50 2.5 0.91 4.6Naphthalene
0.50 2.5 0.86 4.32-Methylnaphthalene
0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected1-Methylnaphthalene
1000 5000 Not Detected Not DetectedTPH (Diesel Range)

Air Sample Volume(L): 0.200
Container Type: TO-17 VI Tube

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

101 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
98 50-150Toluene-d8
104 50-150Naphthalene-d8
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Client Sample ID: SS-5
Lab ID#: 1011163-06A
EPA METHOD TO-17

11111729File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection:  11/4/10 7:18:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/18/10 02:00 AM

Date of Extraction:  NA

(ug/m3)(ng)(ug/m3)(ng)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit

0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not DetectedNaphthalene
0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected2-Methylnaphthalene
0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected1-Methylnaphthalene
1000 5000 Not Detected Not DetectedTPH (Diesel Range)

Air Sample Volume(L): 0.200
Container Type: TO-17 VI Tube

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

89 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
93 50-150Toluene-d8
97 50-150Naphthalene-d8
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 1011163-07A
EPA METHOD TO-17

11111709File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/17/10 12:09 PM

Date of Extraction:  NA

(ug/m3)(ng)(ug/m3)(ng)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit

0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not DetectedNaphthalene
0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected2-Methylnaphthalene
0.50 2.5 Not Detected Not Detected1-Methylnaphthalene
1000 5000 Not Detected Not DetectedTPH (Diesel Range)

Air Sample Volume(L): 0.200
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

56 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
75 50-150Toluene-d8
116 50-150Naphthalene-d8
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Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 1011163-08A
EPA METHOD TO-17

11111704File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/17/10 07:53 AM

Date of Extraction:  NA

%RecoveryCompound

78Naphthalene
902-Methylnaphthalene
851-Methylnaphthalene
102TPH (Diesel Range)

Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

60 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
72 50-150Toluene-d8
108 50-150Naphthalene-d8
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 1011163-09A
EPA METHOD TO-17

11111707File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/17/10 10:54 AM

Date of Extraction:  NA

%RecoveryCompound

80Naphthalene
922-Methylnaphthalene
871-Methylnaphthalene

Not SpikedTPH (Diesel Range)

Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

60 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
74 50-150Toluene-d8
105 50-150Naphthalene-d8

Page  13 of 14



Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 1011163-09AA
EPA METHOD TO-17

11111708File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/17/10 11:32 AM

Date of Extraction:  NA

%RecoveryCompound

75Naphthalene
872-Methylnaphthalene
831-Methylnaphthalene

Not SpikedTPH (Diesel Range)

Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

58 50-1501,2-Dichloroethane-d4
73 50-150Toluene-d8
97 50-150Naphthalene-d8
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11/19/2010
Ms. Olivia Jacobs
Clearwater Group, Inc.
229 Tewksbury Avenue

Point Richmond CA 94801

Project Name: 1125 Miller Ave
Project #: 

Dear Ms. Olivia Jacobs

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) 
received on 11/8/2010 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-15 are compliant with the 
project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in 
the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs.  Air Toxics Ltd. is 
committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality.  Please feel free to contact
the Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions 
regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Kyle Vagadori

Project Manager

Workorder #: 1011189A

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020

Hours 6:30 A.M to 5:30 PST
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Ms. Olivia Jacobs
Clearwater Group, Inc.
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA  94801

WORK ORDER #: 1011189A

CLIENT: BILL TO: 

PHONE:

Ms. Olivia Jacobs
Clearwater Group, Inc.
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA  94801

510-307-9943

11/08/2010
DATE COMPLETED: 11/19/2010

P.O. #

PROJECT # 1125 Miller Ave

Work Order Summary

FAX:

DATE RECEIVED: CONTACT: Kyle Vagadori

NAMEFRACTION # TEST VAC./PRES.
RECEIPT

PRESSURE
FINAL

01A SS-4 Modified TO-15 4.6 "Hg 15 psi
02A SS-3 Modified TO-15 4.0 "Hg 15 psi
03A SS-1 Modified TO-15 4.4 "Hg 15 psi
04A SS-2 Modified TO-15 4.8 "Hg 15 psi
05A SS-6 Modified TO-15 5.4 "Hg 15 psi
06A SS-5 Modified TO-15 6.0 "Hg 15 psi
07A Lab Blank Modified TO-15 NA NA
07B Lab Blank Modified TO-15 NA NA
08A CCV Modified TO-15 NA NA
08B CCV Modified TO-15 NA NA
09A LCS Modified TO-15 NA NA
09AA LCSD Modified TO-15 NA NA
09B LCS Modified TO-15 NA NA
09BB LCSD Modified TO-15 NA NA

CERTIFIED BY:

Laboratory Director

DATE:

Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act, 
Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/09, Expiration date: 06/30/11

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

                                                                                                                                         11/19/10
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This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd.

Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

Certfication numbers:  CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- AI 30763, 
NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389892, AZ Licensure AZ0719



LABORATORY NARRATIVE
EPA Method TO-15

Clearwater Group, Inc.
Workorder# 1011189A

Six  1  Liter  Summa  Canister  samples  were  received  on  November  08,  2010.  The  laboratory  performed 
analysis  via  modified  EPA  Method  TO-15  using  GC/MS  in  the  full  scan  mode.

This  workorder  was  independently  validated  prior  to  submittal  using  'USEPA  National  Functional 
Guidelines'  as  generally  applied  to  the  analysis  of  volatile  organic  compounds  in  air.   A  rules-based,  logic 
driven,  independent  validation  engine  was  employed  to  assess  completeness,  evaluate  pass/fail  of  relevant 
project  quality  control  requirements  and  verification  of  all  quantified  amounts.  

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Receiving Notes

A single point calibration for TPH referenced to Gasoline was performed for each daily analytical batch. 
Recovery is reported as 100% in the associated results for each CCV.

The results for TPH gasoline were reported as not-detected in samples SS-4, SS-1, SS-2, SS-6 and SS-5 
since the chromatographic profiles were not consistent with a gasoline pattern.

Analytical Notes

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows: 
      B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction not 
performed).
       J -  Estimated value.
       E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.
       S - Saturated peak.
       Q - Exceeds quality control limits.
       U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit.
       UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV
       N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates 
as follows: 
 a-File was requantified
 b-File was quantified by a second column and detector
 r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags
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MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN
Summary of Detected Compounds

Client Sample ID: SS-4

Lab ID#: 1011189A-01A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SS-3

Lab ID#: 1011189A-02A

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

2.6 16 9.7 60Toluene

2.6 130 11 560Ethyl Benzene

2.6 480 11 2100m,p-Xylene

2.6 190 11 840o-Xylene

130 3300 520 13000TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Client Sample ID: SS-1

Lab ID#: 1011189A-03A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SS-2

Lab ID#: 1011189A-04A

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

1.2 1.2 5.2 5.3m,p-Xylene

Client Sample ID: SS-6

Lab ID#: 1011189A-05A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SS-5

Lab ID#: 1011189A-06A
No Detections Were Found.
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Client Sample ID: SS-4
Lab ID#: 1011189A-01A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

2111025File Name:
Dil. Factor: 2.39

Date of Collection:  11/4/10 3:20:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/10/10 06:26 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

4.8 Not Detected 12 Not Detected2-Propanol
1.2 Not Detected 4.3 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
1.2 Not Detected 3.8 Not DetectedBenzene
1.2 Not Detected 4.5 Not DetectedToluene
1.2 Not Detected 5.2 Not DetectedEthyl Benzene
1.2 Not Detected 5.2 Not Detectedm,p-Xylene
1.2 Not Detected 5.2 Not Detectedo-Xylene
4.8 Not Detected 14 Not Detectedtert-Butyl alcohol
4.8 Not Detected 20 Not DetectedEthyl-tert-butyl ether
4.8 Not Detected 20 Not DetectedIsopropyl ether
4.8 Not Detected 20 Not Detectedtert-Amyl methyl ether
60 Not Detected 240 Not DetectedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

99 70-130Toluene-d8
113 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
91 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: SS-3
Lab ID#: 1011189A-02A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

p111512File Name:
Dil. Factor: 5.13

Date of Collection:  11/4/10 4:11:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/15/10 04:25 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

10 Not Detected 25 Not Detected2-Propanol
2.6 Not Detected 9.2 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
2.6 Not Detected 8.2 Not DetectedBenzene
2.6 16 9.7 60Toluene
2.6 130 11 560Ethyl Benzene
2.6 480 11 2100m,p-Xylene
2.6 190 11 840o-Xylene
10 Not Detected 31 Not Detectedtert-Butyl alcohol
10 Not Detected 43 Not DetectedEthyl-tert-butyl ether
10 Not Detected 43 Not DetectedIsopropyl ether
10 Not Detected 43 Not Detectedtert-Amyl methyl ether
130 3300 520 13000TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

101 70-130Toluene-d8
96 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
100 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: SS-1
Lab ID#: 1011189A-03A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

2111026File Name:
Dil. Factor: 2.37

Date of Collection:  11/4/10 4:56:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/10/10 06:46 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

4.7 Not Detected 12 Not Detected2-Propanol
1.2 Not Detected 4.3 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
1.2 Not Detected 3.8 Not DetectedBenzene
1.2 Not Detected 4.5 Not DetectedToluene
1.2 Not Detected 5.1 Not DetectedEthyl Benzene
1.2 Not Detected 5.1 Not Detectedm,p-Xylene
1.2 Not Detected 5.1 Not Detectedo-Xylene
4.7 Not Detected 14 Not Detectedtert-Butyl alcohol
4.7 Not Detected 20 Not DetectedEthyl-tert-butyl ether
4.7 Not Detected 20 Not DetectedIsopropyl ether
4.7 Not Detected 20 Not Detectedtert-Amyl methyl ether
59 Not Detected 240 Not DetectedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

100 70-130Toluene-d8
111 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
93 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: SS-2
Lab ID#: 1011189A-04A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

2111027File Name:
Dil. Factor: 2.40

Date of Collection:  11/4/10 5:41:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/10/10 07:42 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

4.8 Not Detected 12 Not Detected2-Propanol
1.2 Not Detected 4.3 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
1.2 Not Detected 3.8 Not DetectedBenzene
1.2 Not Detected 4.5 Not DetectedToluene
1.2 Not Detected 5.2 Not DetectedEthyl Benzene
1.2 1.2 5.2 5.3m,p-Xylene
1.2 Not Detected 5.2 Not Detectedo-Xylene
4.8 Not Detected 14 Not Detectedtert-Butyl alcohol
4.8 Not Detected 20 Not DetectedEthyl-tert-butyl ether
4.8 Not Detected 20 Not DetectedIsopropyl ether
4.8 Not Detected 20 Not Detectedtert-Amyl methyl ether
60 Not Detected 240 Not DetectedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

99 70-130Toluene-d8
114 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
93 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: SS-6
Lab ID#: 1011189A-05A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

2111028File Name:
Dil. Factor: 2.46

Date of Collection:  11/4/10 6:29:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/10/10 08:08 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

4.9 Not Detected 12 Not Detected2-Propanol
1.2 Not Detected 4.4 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
1.2 Not Detected 3.9 Not DetectedBenzene
1.2 Not Detected 4.6 Not DetectedToluene
1.2 Not Detected 5.3 Not DetectedEthyl Benzene
1.2 Not Detected 5.3 Not Detectedm,p-Xylene
1.2 Not Detected 5.3 Not Detectedo-Xylene
4.9 Not Detected 15 Not Detectedtert-Butyl alcohol
4.9 Not Detected 20 Not DetectedEthyl-tert-butyl ether
4.9 Not Detected 20 Not DetectedIsopropyl ether
4.9 Not Detected 20 Not Detectedtert-Amyl methyl ether
62 Not Detected 250 Not DetectedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

99 70-130Toluene-d8
113 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
93 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: SS-5
Lab ID#: 1011189A-06A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

2111029File Name:
Dil. Factor: 2.52

Date of Collection:  11/4/10 7:09:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/10/10 08:45 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

5.0 Not Detected 12 Not Detected2-Propanol
1.3 Not Detected 4.5 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
1.3 Not Detected 4.0 Not DetectedBenzene
1.3 Not Detected 4.7 Not DetectedToluene
1.3 Not Detected 5.5 Not DetectedEthyl Benzene
1.3 Not Detected 5.5 Not Detectedm,p-Xylene
1.3 Not Detected 5.5 Not Detectedo-Xylene
5.0 Not Detected 15 Not Detectedtert-Butyl alcohol
5.0 Not Detected 21 Not DetectedEthyl-tert-butyl ether
5.0 Not Detected 21 Not DetectedIsopropyl ether
5.0 Not Detected 21 Not Detectedtert-Amyl methyl ether
63 Not Detected 260 Not DetectedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

100 70-130Toluene-d8
113 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
95 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 1011189A-07A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

2111016File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/10/10 02:10 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

2.0 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected2-Propanol
0.50 Not Detected 1.8 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
0.50 Not Detected 1.6 Not DetectedBenzene
0.50 Not Detected 1.9 Not DetectedToluene
0.50 Not Detected 2.2 Not DetectedEthyl Benzene
0.50 Not Detected 2.2 Not Detectedm,p-Xylene
0.50 Not Detected 2.2 Not Detectedo-Xylene
2.0 Not Detected 6.1 Not Detectedtert-Butyl alcohol
2.0 Not Detected 8.4 Not DetectedEthyl-tert-butyl ether
2.0 Not Detected 8.4 Not DetectedIsopropyl ether
2.0 Not Detected 8.4 Not Detectedtert-Amyl methyl ether
25 Not Detected 100 Not DetectedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

99 70-130Toluene-d8
109 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
84 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 1011189A-07B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

p111506File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/15/10 12:20 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

2.0 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected2-Propanol
0.50 Not Detected 1.8 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
0.50 Not Detected 1.6 Not DetectedBenzene
0.50 Not Detected 1.9 Not DetectedToluene
0.50 Not Detected 2.2 Not DetectedEthyl Benzene
0.50 Not Detected 2.2 Not Detectedm,p-Xylene
0.50 Not Detected 2.2 Not Detectedo-Xylene
2.0 Not Detected 6.1 Not Detectedtert-Butyl alcohol
2.0 Not Detected 8.4 Not DetectedEthyl-tert-butyl ether
2.0 Not Detected 8.4 Not DetectedIsopropyl ether
2.0 Not Detected 8.4 Not Detectedtert-Amyl methyl ether
25 Not Detected 100 Not DetectedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

99 70-130Toluene-d8
93 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
99 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 1011189A-08A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

2111007File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/10/10 10:56 AM

%RecoveryCompound

1182-Propanol
95Methyl tert-butyl ether
108Benzene
104Toluene
104Ethyl Benzene
104m,p-Xylene
100o-Xylene
86tert-Butyl alcohol
89Ethyl-tert-butyl ether
109Isopropyl ether
91tert-Amyl methyl ether
100TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

101 70-130Toluene-d8
115 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
92 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 1011189A-08B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

p111502File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/15/10 09:33 AM

%RecoveryCompound

1062-Propanol
111Methyl tert-butyl ether
98Benzene
103Toluene
110Ethyl Benzene
109m,p-Xylene
112o-Xylene
108tert-Butyl alcohol
118Ethyl-tert-butyl ether
104Isopropyl ether
116tert-Amyl methyl ether
100TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

104 70-130Toluene-d8
98 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
102 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene

Page  14 of 18



Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 1011189A-09A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

2111005File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/10/10 10:08 AM

%RecoveryCompound

1222-Propanol
98Methyl tert-butyl ether
110Benzene
102Toluene
110Ethyl Benzene
111m,p-Xylene
106o-Xylene
92tert-Butyl alcohol
94Ethyl-tert-butyl ether
118Isopropyl ether
95tert-Amyl methyl ether

Not SpikedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

100 70-130Toluene-d8
109 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
94 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 1011189A-09AA

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

2111006File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/10/10 10:37 AM

%RecoveryCompound

1152-Propanol
95Methyl tert-butyl ether
109Benzene
101Toluene
108Ethyl Benzene
108m,p-Xylene
103o-Xylene
86tert-Butyl alcohol
92Ethyl-tert-butyl ether
113Isopropyl ether
95tert-Amyl methyl ether

Not SpikedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

100 70-130Toluene-d8
114 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
94 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 1011189A-09B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

p111503File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/15/10 10:52 AM

%RecoveryCompound

982-Propanol
106Methyl tert-butyl ether
93Benzene
90Toluene
101Ethyl Benzene
100m,p-Xylene
103o-Xylene
103tert-Butyl alcohol
104Ethyl-tert-butyl ether
92Isopropyl ether
104tert-Amyl methyl ether

Not SpikedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

102 70-130Toluene-d8
99 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
102 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 1011189A-09BB

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

p111504File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/15/10 11:09 AM

%RecoveryCompound

1002-Propanol
107Methyl tert-butyl ether
91Benzene
90Toluene
103Ethyl Benzene
101m,p-Xylene
103o-Xylene
102tert-Butyl alcohol
106Ethyl-tert-butyl ether
93Isopropyl ether
106tert-Amyl methyl ether

Not SpikedTPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

101 70-130Toluene-d8
100 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
101 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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11/19/2010
Ms. Olivia Jacobs
Clearwater Group, Inc.
229 Tewksbury Avenue

Point Richmond CA 94801

Project Name: 1125 Miller Ave
Project #: 

Dear Ms. Olivia Jacobs

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) 
received on 11/8/2010 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv) are compliant 
with the project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations 
noted in the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs.  Air Toxics Ltd. is 
committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality.  Please feel free to contact
the Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions 
regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Kyle Vagadori

Project Manager

Workorder #: 1011189B

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020

Hours 6:30 A.M to 5:30 PST
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Ms. Olivia Jacobs
Clearwater Group, Inc.
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA  94801

WORK ORDER #: 1011189B

CLIENT: BILL TO: 

PHONE:

Ms. Olivia Jacobs
Clearwater Group, Inc.
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA  94801

510-307-9943

11/08/2010
DATE COMPLETED: 11/19/2010

P.O. #

PROJECT # 1125 Miller Ave

Work Order Summary

FAX:

DATE RECEIVED: CONTACT: Kyle Vagadori

NAMEFRACTION # TEST VAC./PRES.
RECEIPT

PRESSURE
FINAL

07A SS-5 (IPA) Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv 2.0 "Hg 15.0 psi
08A Lab Blank Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv NA NA
09A CCV Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv NA NA
10A LCS Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv NA NA
10AA LCSD Modified TO-15 (5&20 ppbv NA NA

CERTIFIED BY:

Laboratory Director

DATE:

Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act, 
Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/09, Expiration date: 06/30/11

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

                                                                                                                                         11/19/10
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LABORATORY NARRATIVE
EPA Method TO-15 Soil Gas

Clearwater Group, Inc.
Workorder# 1011189B

One  PAC250  Canister  sample  was  received  on  November  08,  2010.  The  laboratory  performed  analysis  via 
modified  EPA  Method  TO-15  using  GC/MS  in  the  full  scan  mode.  The  method  involves  concentrating  up 
to  50  mLs  of  air.  The  concentrated  aliquot  is  then  flash  vaporized  and  swept  through  a  water  management
system  to  remove  water  vapor.  Following  dehumidification,  the  sample  passes  directly  into  the  GC/MS  for
analysis.

This  workorder  was  independently  validated  prior  to  submittal  using  'USEPA  National  Functional 
Guidelines'  as  generally  applied  to  the  analysis  of  volatile  organic  compounds  in  air.   A  rules-based,  logic 
driven,  independent  validation  engine  was  employed  to  assess  completeness,  evaluate  pass/fail  of  relevant 
project  quality  control  requirements  and  verification  of  all  quantified  amounts.  

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Receiving Notes

There were no analytical discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows: 
      B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction not 
performed).
       J -  Estimated value.
       E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.
       S - Saturated peak.
       Q - Exceeds quality control limits.
       U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit.
       UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV
       N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates 
as follows: 
 a-File was requantified
 b-File was quantified by a second column and detector
 r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags
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MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS
Summary of Detected Compounds

Client Sample ID: SS-5 (IPA)

Lab ID#: 1011189B-07A

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

170 33000 410 810002-Propanol
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Client Sample ID: SS-5 (IPA)
Lab ID#: 1011189B-07A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

b111510File Name:
Dil. Factor: 8.31

Date of Collection:  11/4/10 7:09:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/15/10 02:03 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

170 33000 410 810002-Propanol

Container Type: PAC250 Canister

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

94 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
95 70-130Toluene-d8
117 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 1011189B-08A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

b111507File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/15/10 12:39 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

20 Not Detected 49 Not Detected2-Propanol

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

96 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
94 70-130Toluene-d8
118 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 1011189B-09A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

b111504File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/15/10 09:59 AM

%RecoveryCompound

772-Propanol

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

94 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
96 70-130Toluene-d8
120 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 1011189B-10A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

b111505File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/15/10 10:43 AM

%RecoveryCompound

772-Propanol

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

93 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
95 70-130Toluene-d8
120 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 1011189B-10AA

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

b111506File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/15/10 11:24 AM

%RecoveryCompound

782-Propanol

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

93 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
96 70-130Toluene-d8
118 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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11/19/2010
Ms. Olivia Jacobs
Clearwater Group, Inc.
229 Tewksbury Avenue

Point Richmond CA 94801

Project Name: 1125 Miller Ave
Project #: 

Dear Ms. Olivia Jacobs

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) 
received on 11/8/2010 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified ASTM D-1945 are compliant with 
the project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations 
noted in the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs.  Air Toxics Ltd. is 
committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality.  Please feel free to contact
the Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions 
regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Kyle Vagadori

Project Manager

Workorder #: 1011189C

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020

Hours 6:30 A.M to 5:30 PST
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Ms. Olivia Jacobs
Clearwater Group, Inc.
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA  94801

WORK ORDER #: 1011189C

CLIENT: BILL TO: 

PHONE:

Ms. Olivia Jacobs
Clearwater Group, Inc.
229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA  94801

510-307-9943

11/08/2010
DATE COMPLETED: 11/19/2010

P.O. #

PROJECT # 1125 Miller Ave

Work Order Summary

FAX:

DATE RECEIVED: CONTACT: Kyle Vagadori

NAMEFRACTION # TEST VAC./PRES.
RECEIPT

PRESSURE
FINAL

02A SS-3 Modified ASTM D-1945 4.0 "Hg 15 psi
03A Lab Blank Modified ASTM D-1945 NA NA
04A LCS Modified ASTM D-1945 NA NA
04AA LCSD Modified ASTM D-1945 NA NA

CERTIFIED BY:

Laboratory Director

DATE:

Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act, 
Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/09, Expiration date: 06/30/11

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

                                                                                                                                         11/19/10
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This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd.

Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

Certfication numbers:  CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- AI 30763, 
NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389892, AZ Licensure AZ0719



LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified ASTM D-1945
Clearwater Group, Inc.
Workorder# 1011189C

Laboratory Services Since 1989

One  1  Liter  Summa  Canister  sample  was  received  on  November  08,  2010.  The  laboratory  performed 
analysis  via  modified  ASTM  Method  D-1945  for  Propane  in  natural  gas  using  GC/FID.   The  method 
involves  direct  injection  of  1.0  mL  of  sample.

Method  modifications  taken  to  run  these  samples  are  summarized  in  the  table  below.   Specific  project 
requirements  may  over-ride  the  ATL  modifications.

Requirement ATL  ModificationsASTM D-1945
Normalization Sum of original values 

should not differ from 
100.0% by more than 
1.0%.

Sum of original values may range between 85-115%. 
Normalization of data not performed.

Sample analysis Equilibrate samples to 
20-50° F. above source 
temperature at field 
sampling

No heating of samples is performed.

Sample calculation Response factor is 
calculated using peak 
height for C5 and 
lighter compounds.

Peak areas are used for all target analytes to quantitate 
concentrations.

Reference Standard Concentration should 
not be < half of nor 
differ by more than 2 X 
the concentration of 
the sample.  Run 2 
consecutive checks; 
must agree within 1%.

A minimum 3-point linear calibration is performed.  The 
acceptance criterion is %RSD </= 15%.  All target 
analytes must be within the linear range of calibration 
(with the exception of O2, N2, and C6+ Hydrocarbons).

Sample Injection Volume 0.50 mL to achieve 
Methane linearity.

1.0 mL.

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

There  were  no  analytical  discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

Six  qualifiers  may  have  been  used  on  the  data  analysis  sheets  and  indicate  as  follows:
J  -   Estimated  value.
E  -   Exceeds  instrument  calibration  range.
S  -   Saturated  peak.
Q  -   Exceeds  quality  control  limits.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags
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Laboratory Services Since 1989

U  -   Compound  analyzed  for  but  not  detected  above  the  detection  limit.
M  -   Reported  value  may  be  biased  due  to  apparent  matrix  interferences.

File  extensions  may  have  been  used  on  the  data  analysis  sheets  and  indicates  
as  follows:  
  a-File  was  requantified
  b-File  was  quantified  by  a  second  column  and  detector
  r1-File  was  requantified  for  the  purpose  of  reissue
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NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1945
Summary of Detected Compounds

Client Sample ID: SS-3

Lab ID#: 1011189C-02A
No Detections Were Found.
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Client Sample ID: SS-3
Lab ID#: 1011189C-02A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1945

9111620File Name:
Dil. Factor: 5.13

Date of Collection:  11/4/10 4:11:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  11/16/10 06:09 PM

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.0051 Not DetectedPropane

Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 1011189C-03A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1945

9111604File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/16/10 09:36 AM

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.0010 Not DetectedPropane

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 1011189C-04A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1945

9111602File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/16/10 08:11 AM

%RecoveryCompound

104Propane

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 1011189C-04AA

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1945

9111621File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  11/16/10 07:56 PM

%RecoveryCompound

102Propane

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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ATTACHMENT D 



CB018H fieldnotes on 11/27/10  page 1 of 1 

DECISION TREE TO IDENTIFY SOIL BORING LOCATIONS 

 

DRIVER (FOR DECISION) 

A. Groundwater Delineation 

B. Soil Delineation 

C. Find Source in Soil of TPH-g (vapor source) 

 

FOR A: 

1.  Upgradient Point S12 on Southern Vertex 

2.  Cross Gradient Point – SW S14 in Calcot Place 

3.  Cross Gradient Point – NW S15 in Miller Place 

4.  Down Gradient Point  S13 in Calcot Place 

STEP OUTS S16, S17, S18, downgradient from S13, S14, S15. 

 

FOR B:  (Already Delineated ) 

 1. Catch basin and storm sewer in Miller Place. S13, S14, S15 all verify. 

 2. Tank Pit. Sample S2 location represents residual.  TW-2 confirms ND in soil. 

 3.   Dispenser Area – several borings.  Cross gradient not defined. 

  Cross gradient 

 Down gradient – S-5 

 

FOR C:  Confirm SS-3 TPH-g for Source; options local, intermediate or remote. 

1. Local – SE of SS-3 – Rule out large source S19 

SS-2 ‘clean’ (to W) SS-6 ‘clean’ (to NE) need definition   E    S 

S19 at site for evaluation of soil source under vapor point 

2. If S12 is clean, iterate between S19 and S12. 

Since SS-6 (20 feet to NE) and SS-2 (20 feet to W) are low, then radius of 

detection is < 20'.  So the source for SS-3 is expected to be <20 feet away. 

Step radially away from SS-3. 

3. Remote but channeled.  Must chase conduits  
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